ep/lte IR %_I; L

Decision No. _85342 f; s >
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COIMISSION OF THE. S‘IATE OF CAI.IFORNM‘ |

Application of WESTERN AIR LINES, .. )‘.

INC., for authority to increase ' ) Application No. 55604

mﬂﬂnmﬁwmmpw%wa‘ | (Filed April 8, wﬁ“‘~
fares. LY amended Augusb 11 1975)

THIRD INTERIM OPINION

Western Aixr Lines, Inc. (Westei:n) is a common carrier by air
of passengers and property between points in varicus states of the
United States, including California, and Canada and Mexico, pursuant to
certificates of public convenience and necessity issued by the ‘
federal government. Within California, Western serves Sam Francisco,
Oakland, San Jose, Sacramento, los Angeles, Ontario (San. Berna:rd:’.no), |
Palm Springs, and San Diego.

Interim Decision No. 84597 issued June 24, 1975 in th:.s .

+ proceeding authorized Western to increase its. published _Califo:nia._ ,
intrastate passenger fares by 6.5 percent on an interim basis in order =
to match similar interim :.ncreases authorized by the Commission to
Pacific Southwest Airlimes (PSA) by Decision No. 84544 issued June 17
1975 in Application No. 55160. Second Interim Decision No. 84546
issuved August 26, 1975 authorized Western to further increase its fares
by 1.92 percent in certain intra-California passenger fares to match
a simjlar increase im competitive markets granted to PSA in Decision
No. 84767 dated August 5, 1975. Western was also grarted authority

in Decision No. 84846 to iacrease its passenger fares in :’.::it;:'as:atev
markets where it competes with Air California (Air Cal) by the amotmts
granted to Air Cal in Decision No. 84821 dated August 26, 1975 ia
Application No. 5578+. Air Cal was authorized in that decisfon to
Increase its farnn by 18 cents > pex pa.smmger to offset fuel cost:
‘incre:ucs. : ‘




[y

A.55604 - ep/lrte/ bl *

The foregoing increases were granted to Western in recog-
nition of the Commission's prior findings that PSA and Air Cal axe
the ratemaking carriers in their respective intrastate markets where
they compete with Western. The fare increases heretofore granted to
Western in those competitive markets correspond to the i;ﬁcreased-‘_fares- \/ |
granted to PSA and Afr Cal. I noncompetitive markets, Western's
authorized fares correspond to the pexcentage iIncrease granted to
PSA on the premise that increases found lawful for ,competi_tive routes
should be authorized for noncompetitive routes with s:.milart:r:np -
lengths, and therefore comparable costs.

Decision No. _ 85339  issued today in Application
No. 55160 authorized PSA a further increzse inm its fares
averaging 9 percent, and to establish such fares on a permanent basis.
Decision No. S9340 issued today. in Application No. 55784 /
authorized Afir Cal an interim increase of 47 cents per passenger
pending a2 further hearing on Jamuary 28, 1976. |

Interim Decisfion No. 84846 indicated that Western's
operating losses for its intra-Califormia operations, after the
increases authorized therein, amounted to $7,692,000. An additional
increase in fares of 9 percent would reduce Western's losses, bu:
would not cause its intra-California opexations to be profitable.'

The Commission has foumd in prior fare application pxo-
ceedings involving Western, PSA, Air Cal, and United Afir Linea {United)
that PSA and Air Cal are the low-cost and fare-setting carriers in the
California corridor; and that interstate air carriers whose {ntra-
California operatioms are conducted at a loss should be granted _
fare increases paralieling those granted to PSA and Air Cal so that v
the revenues required by the fare-setting carriers would not be |
diluted because of lower fares zaintained by interstate carriers-over
competitive routes. In the circtmstanées, Western shbﬁ-ld‘be‘-\ authorized




A. 55604 Dbl *

to establish competitive fares at the levels authorized to PSA by
Decision No. _ 85339  and Air Cal by Decision No. _.853’.‘1&’.- | ./ :
Corresponding increases in fares are concurrently being authoxized /
to United. Westerm also should be authorized to increase its first
class, deluxe night coach, coach, night coach, and mlitary a.i.r fa.res
by 9 pexcent to coxrrespond to the increase in such classes of fares
concuxxrently authorized to United.
Findings - . )

1. Western seeks authority in the amendment to Application
No. 55604 filed August 11, 1975 to increase its coach, commuter, and
night coach; its first class and deluxe night coach; and its military
fares by the same amounts authorized to PSA in Application No. 55160 |
ox to Air Cal in Appiication No. 55784. |

2. Western was authorized in Decision No. 84597 to est:abl:.sh

an interim increase in its air fares of 6.5 percent. Western sub-

sequently was authorized in Decision No. 84846 to match the further
fuel offset increase of 1.92 percent g:anted to PSA :'.n Decision ,
No. 84767 in Application No. 55160. A

3. Decision No. S9339 issued today in Applicat:.on
No. 55160 authorized PSA to increase its fares by an average of
9 percent. Decision No. 85340 issued today in Applicetion
No. 55784 authorized Air Cal to increase its fares by 47 _c‘e_nts:‘per 1
passenger. | ‘.

4. The finmancial data submitted with the amendment to
Application No. 55604 shows that Western s intra-Califoma operat:.om
were conducted at a substantial loss in the 12-month pmod ended
June 30, 1974, and under the increase in fares here:.nafter
authorized that loss would be reduced, but not el:.m:{nated. o




A. 55604 bL *

5. The Commission historically bas considered PSA and Air Cal
to be the low-cost ratemaking carriers in Ca.lifo:m’.a and :r.n the
past, has authorized other passenger air carriers to raise their
commutex air fares to the levels authoxrized to PSA and alr Cal
between competitive points, and also has authorized proportionate
increases in fares for other classes of service.

6. A further interim increase Iin Western's air fares to the
same level as PSA or Air Cal, whichever is lower, is reasonable v’
and the resulting increases are justified. Such action is consistent v
with past decisions of the Commission involving fares of Western, /
PSA, and Air Cal. . | e

7. A public hearing is mot necessary. - -
Conclusion

The Commission concludes that Western should be granted

further interim authoxity to increase its fares to the extent
found reasonable above. ' ‘

THIRD INTERIM ORDER
'IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Western Air Limes, Imc. is authorized to establzsh
the inereased commuter air fares set forth in Append:.x A attacned
hereto, and Western is authorized to increase fares for . other classes
of service by 9 percem:. - | -




A.55604 bw % [ bl *

2. Promotional fares shall be constructed on the bas:.s of the ‘
increased fares authorized in Orxdering Paragraph 1 of this dec:.sion.

3. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of _
this order may be made effective not earlier than five days after the s
effective date of this order on not less than five days' notice to l/ '
the Commission and to the public. |

4. The authority granted herein shall exp:.re unless exerca.sed
within ninety days after the date hereof. ’

The effect:.ve date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated at _ San Francisco ~, Califormia, this 4 e
day of JANUARY : , 1976.

— Commissioners e




a.55606 * @
APPENDIX A

WESTERN ATRLINES, INC.

COACE, COMMUTER AND NIGHT COACK FARES
(All fares below apply via the routings now
shown for present fares, except &s poted)

_ Authorized Fares
Between/And. Excluding Tax ' Including Tax

Los Angeles - Oakland $23.61. $25.50
Loz Angeles = Ontario o 16.62 L1709 L
Los Angeles - Palm Springs 22.50 26300

Los Angeles - Sacramento C 254 26.50
Los Angeles - San Francisco B.61 - .25.50°. .
Los Angeles - San Jose : ' 23.61° 25.50:.

Los Angeles - San Diego _ 1134 12.25 -

Oakland - Ontario 2696 26,96
Oakland - Palm Springs 30.29. 32,71
Oakland - San Diego 29.17 2/ L 31.50-
Oakland - San Jose 14072/ 15.20¢

Ontario - Palm Springs 16,2002/ 17.507 0
Ontario - Sacramento - 25.88°2/ . 2195 .
Ootario- ~ San Diegoe 1134 12,25
Ontario ~ San Diego 1/ 19.21 200750

Ontario - San Francisco 26.54 - L 26500

Paln Springs - Sacramento 30.75 f E 33_21 R
Palm Springs - San Diego 21.30 - 23.00..
Paln Springs -~ San Francisco ©30.29 321
Sacramento - San _Di.egb' 29.68. 2/ 321-05

San Diego - Sau Francisco 29063 3200
San Diego - San Jose 29.17 2/ - 31.50 -

San Frascisco - San Jose %.07 2 15.20

Children's fares 50 percent of pro§osed far_es.

1/ Lower fare applies direct; higher
fare applies via Los Angeles.

2/ No change in fares.




